# **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT**

STOCK CODE : 8702

**COMPANY NAME** : Texchem Resources Bhd FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2024

#### **OUTLINE:**

**SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

# SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

# SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

# **Intended Outcome**

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

#### Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		1) Texchem Resources Bhd ("TRB" or "the Company") is led and controlled by an effective Board of Directors ("Board"). The Board is charged with the responsibility of leading and managing the Company and setting the strategic directions of TRB Group of Companies ("Group" or "TRB Group"). In order to ensure effective discharge of its functions and responsibilities, the Board has set up various Committees to assist the Board in the management of the Company's businesses. The Committees set up by the Board are: -
		<ul> <li>a) Executive Committee ("EXCO")</li> <li>b) Audit Committee ("AC")</li> <li>c) Nomination Committee ("NC")</li> <li>d) Remuneration Committee ("RC")</li> </ul>
		2) The Board monitors the performance of subsidiaries and their business strategies through various management reports which are tabled to the Board and Board Committees during Board or Board Committee meetings to ensure that the direction and the control of the Company's businesses are firmly in hand. Below are some of the activities undertaken by the Board and Board Committees during the financial year ended 31 December 2024 ("FY 2024"): -
		Strategic plan
		a) the Board discussed strategic, budget, sustainability, risk management and internal control, operational, market dynamics, financial performance, corporate governance matters and capital allocation strategy taking into consideration the long-term business and financials of the Company. The Board also assessed the objectives and the progress in achieving them.

- b) the Board gave in depth consideration of the Company's strategy over the short, medium and long term upon presentation of the Company and Group's operation and financial performance by the senior management.
- c) the Board supervised and assessed management performance by reviewing the annual budget at the end of each financial year. At the annual budget meeting, the management team presented to the Board the recommended budget for the following year.
- d) the Chairmen of the Board Committees reported to the Board on key issues deliberated and outcome of the Board Committees' meetings.

#### Financial Review

e) the Board reviewed and approved the unaudited financial results and audited financial statements presented in the Board Meetings. The Directors deliberated on the financial results before giving approval for the release of quarterly unaudited financial results.

# Supervision and assessment of management performance

f) the management team conducted regular meetings to address potential issues and deliberated on current problems faced. The management team also carried out a mid-year business review and annual budget meeting.

# Sound risk management and internal control

- g) the Board received the summary of the review and update on the Group's Enterprise Risk Management and Anti-Bribery and Corruption Risk every 6 months.
- h) the Board maintained oversight of cyber risk through the timely updates on emerging incident and concern.

# Good corporate governance

- i) the Board periodically reviews the Board Committees' Terms of Reference to reflect the latest developments in the Main Market Listing Requirements ("Listing Requirements") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") and the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("Code").
- j) the Board continues to promote good corporate governance and *inter alia* practise "Texchem Integrity and Accountability Pledge" as follows: -

		<ul> <li>we are committed to uphold integrity, transparency and accountability.</li> <li>we have zero-tolerance on all forms of corruption in</li> </ul>
		the course of our business dealings.
		we endeavour to develop and continuously strengthen
		our internal control systems to prevent any unethical practices.
		<ul> <li>we will comply with all laws, codes and guidelines for good corporate governance.</li> </ul>
		<ul> <li>we will refrain from and fight against any form of corrupt practices.</li> </ul>
	Succe	ession planning
	k)	the NC is entrusted to monitor the succession planning of the Board, Board Committees and senior management team. NC has met up to discuss on the succession planning for Directors.
	<u>Effec</u>	tive communication with shareholders
	l)	the Company takes proactive steps in communicating with its stakeholders. The Company keeps shareholders informed of all major developments and performance through timely announcements made to Bursa Securities via Bursa Link, press release and the Company's Annual Reports. All updated information will be posted on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
	m)	the Company has periodically organised investors' briefings with fund managers and analysts via an external investor relation firm, Capital Front PLT.
	n)	The finance team has regular update sessions with the Company's bankers while the operation team is proactive in liaising with its suppliers and customers.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requir	red to comp	olete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Appli	ed
Explanation on application of the practice	:	1) T k a	The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board have been clearly specified in item 6 of the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .  The Executive Chairman, Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi eads and manages the Board's performance by providing eadership and guidance to the Board. The Chairman fulfils his role by: -  1) making sure that each Board meeting is planned effectively and conducted in an orderly and efficient manner. He encourages active participation and healthy discussion to ensure that dissenting views can be freely expressed and discussed so that decisions are taken on a sound and well-informed basis.  2) reviewing the agenda with company secretaries and ensuring
		c	that meeting papers are circulated at least 5 working days prior to the meeting.  chairing the Annual General Meetings ("AGM") of the Company and providing clarification on issues raised by shareholders.  promoting good corporate governance practices across TRB Group.  acting as the spokesman of the Company at the various functions and activities of the Company.
Explanation for departure	:		

Large companies are requ to complete the columns	•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure		
Timeframe		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

**Practice 1.3**The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Ар	plied
Explanation on : application of the practice	1)	The roles of the Executive Chairman and the Group Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") are distinct and separate, with a clear division of responsibilities between them to ensure an appropriate balance of power, increased accountability and greater independence in decision making.
	2)	The Executive Chairman has been leading the Board in its responsibilities for the business and affairs of the Company and oversight of management.
	3)	The Group CEO is responsible to the Board for the overall management and profit performance of the Group, including day to day operations and administration within the framework of Company policies, reserved powers and routine reporting requirements.
	4)	The Group CEO may delegate aspects of his authority and power but remains accountable to the Board for the Company and for the Group's performance.
	5)	Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi is the Executive Chairman of the Company.
	6)	Mr Yap Kee Keong was the Group CEO from 1 January 2024 until he reached retirement age on 4 September 2024.
	7)	Dr Yuma Konishi was redesignated to the Group CEO upon the retirement of Mr Yap Kee Keong. Dr Yuma Konishi leads the management to drive the Group forward.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requ to complete the columns l		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :		

Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

allows the Chairman	to par	In is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board ticipate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation, tice should be a 'Departure'.
Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<ol> <li>The Chairman of the Board, Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi, is not a member of the Audit Committee ("AC"), Nomination Committee ("NC") or Remuneration Committee ("RC").</li> </ol>
		2) The Board and the respective Board Committees are helmed by different directors to ensure check and balance as well as objective review by the respective Chairmen and that there is no absolute control over decision making by one person.
		3) The Chairman of the Board was invited to attend the meetings of NC and RC ("said Committees") to present the management's proposals and reports for the deliberation of the said Committees and also to address the queries posted by the said Committees.
		<ol> <li>The Chairman of the Board attended the said Committees' meetings to present proposals and to provide inputs on the issues discussed. He did not participate in the decision-making of resolutions, proposals and matters tabled for approval during the meetings.</li> </ol>
		2) Given that the said Committees consist wholly of Independent Non- Executive Directors, the said Committees' objectivity in receiving or assessing proposals and reports has not been diminished in any way. The Board is of the view that the said Committees were able to discharge their duties and responsibilities independently.
Large companies are to complete the colum	-	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouragea clow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	ed	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Company Secretaries un Companies Act 2016 ("A nember of the Malaysia	ies of the Company are qualified to act as der Section 235(2) and Section 241 of the act"). One of the Company Secretaries is a in Institute of Accountants and the other is istered with the Companies Commission of
		nd Board Committees n	es, whether alone or jointly, attend Board neetings and keep the proper and accurate ags of meetings and decisions made.
		lisclosure of price sens naterials announcemer notice to the Directors a	s advise the Board on restriction regarding sitive information, content and timing of its, corporate disclosures and also serve and the principal officers to notify them of ading in the Company's shares pursuant to s.
		mportant role to facilita	ies supported the Board by playing an te the overall compliance with the Act, the uirements and other relevant laws and
		Board especially regarding or conferences which levelopment of the D	es facilitate the flow of information to the ng statutory updates and training, seminars are beneficial for the professional Directors and assist in the orientation for new director(s), Director's training and
			at the current Company Secretaries are ut their duties to ensure the effective .
		ttended training, semir	r under review, the Company Secretaries nars and regulatory briefings and updates the effective discharge of their duties.

Explanation for departure	•		
Large companies are req to complete the columns		•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure	•		
Timeframe	:		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<ol> <li>To facilitate the Directors' time planning, the annual meeting calendar is prepared and circulated via e-mail to all Directors in advance of each new year by the Company Secretary. The calendar provides Directors with scheduled dates for Board meetings, Board Committees' meetings and AGM.</li> </ol>
		2) With the fixing of meeting dates in advance, notices and meeting papers are generally distributed 5 working days prior to the meetings. This ensures that Directors have full and timely access to information as well as sufficient time to appreciate issues to be deliberated at the meeting and thus, facilitate the decision-making process.
		3) The Board also receives documents on matters requiring consideration prior to and in advance of each meeting and vide circular resolutions. The board papers and papers accompanying circular resolutions are comprehensive and encompassed both quantitative and qualitative information so that informed decisions can be made.
		4) The Chairman of the respective Board Committees would inform the Directors at Board meetings of any salient matters noted by the Board Committees and which may be required to be brought up for Board attention or implementation.
		5) Occasionally, senior management who can provide additional information or clarification and external consultants engaged on specific projects were invited to brief the Board.
		6) The Board receives periodic briefings on industry outlook. Review of the Group's operations and site visits were conducted from time to time for the Directors to ensure that the Board is well informed of the Group's development.
		7) Information furnished to the Board on an on-going basis includes forecasts, internal financial statements and the quarterly reports prepared on a Group basis covering financial results and performance of the Group, with explanations of material variances between actual results and plan/budget.

	8)	All proceedings of Board meetings were minuted. The minutes would be distributed to all Directors on a timely manner and tabled for confirmation at the next meeting. Signed copies of the minutes were kept in the minutes book maintained by the Company Secretaries.
	9)	The Audit Committee ("AC") meetings and Board meetings were held on different sessions ever since the formation of the AC in 1994.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged .
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

#### Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application :	Ар	plied
Explanation on : application of the practice	1)	The Board had in 2012 formalised a Board Charter. The Board Charter serves as a primary reference for the Board and management in the performance of their roles and responsibilities.
	2)	The Board Charter is designed to achieve the following objectives:
		a) to enable the Board to provide strategic guidance and effective oversight of management;
		b) to clarify the roles and responsibilities of members of the Board and management to facilitate the Board and management's accountability to the Company and its shareholders;
		c) to ensure a balance of authority so that no single individual or group of Directors has unfettered powers; and
		d) to assist the Board in the assessment of its own performance and of its individual Directors.
	3)	In accordance with item 12 of the Board Charter, the Board will periodically review the Board Charter and make any changes it determines necessary or desirable.
	4)	The Board Charter was revised by the Board on 28 March 2015 and 26 October 2017 respectively. The Board Charter is available for reference on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
Explanation for : departure		

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure			
Timeframe			

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

#### **Practice 3.1**

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: :	1) The Board had in 2012 formalised a Code of Conduct. The Code of Conduct was revised by the Board on 25 March 2016, 26 October 2017 wherein it assumed the name, "Code of Conduct and Ethics" ("CoCE") and 15 May 2020.
		2) The CoCE outlines the standard of business conduct and ethical behaviour which the Directors and employees should possess in discharging their duties and responsibilities.
	3	The CoCE sets out the principles on dealing with conflicts of interest, bribery and corruption, money laundering, insider trading, confidentiality and protection of the Group's assets, fair dealing and equality in employment, health and safety, compliance with laws, social media and public communication and whistleblower policy.
		Since the introduction of Section 17A of the Malaysian Anti- Corruption Act 2009 on corporate liability for corruption offences, various in-house training programmes have been carried out by the Company starting 2019 to create awareness on corporate liability and to recapitulate the Company's anti-corruption position.
	!	The Company has formalised and implemented the Company's Anti-Corruption Policy and Procedures ("ACPP") which are based on the T.R.U.S.T. principles as set out by the Guidelines on Adequate Procedures issued by the Prime Minister's Department.
		The ACPP including the revised CoCE and the Vendor Code of Conduct were approved by the Board on 15 May 2020 to set out the Company's existing anti-corruption position. The Company shall continue with its effort in strengthening the measures put in place in relation to its ACPP.

	7)	The Board has on 24 October 2024 approved the enhanced version of Anti-Corruption Policy, Whistleblower Policy and Conflict of Interest Policy with the aim to communicate the Company's dedication in maintaining a culture of transparency, accountability and integrity.
	8)	The Directors and employees of the Company are obliged, at all times, to comply with the law, ACPP and CoCE and are encouraged to report suspected unlawful and unethical behaviour under the Whistleblower Policy. The Company would take appropriate action to address issues involving improper or unethical conducts or unlawful activities.
	9)	The CoCE, Anti-Corruption Policy, Whistleblower Policy and Conflict of Interest Policy are available for reference on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
Explanation for : departure		
		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	eiow	<i>'</i> .
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

# Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	1) The Code of Conduct and Ethics ("CoCE") formalised by the Board includes the Whistleblower Policy which guides the Company's directors and employees as well as external parties to approach the Company regarding any violation of the CoCE, improper or unethical conduct or illegal activities. The Whistleblower Policy underlines the Company's protection and reporting channel where every person can report to the Company on any instances of such violation.
	2) The Board has on 24 October 2024 approved an enhanced Whistleblower Policy evidencing the Board's dedication to maintaining a culture of transparency, accountability and integrity.
	3) The enhanced Whistleblower Policy sets out the scope of improper conduct, reporting channels and procedures for reporting an improper conduct and the protection for a whistleblower. A Report of Improper Conduct ("Report") is included in the enhanced Whistleblower Policy to guide the whistleblower in providing necessary information when making a report. The Report may be submitted by e-mail or mail to the Whistleblower Committee.
	4) The Whistleblower Policy ensures that the Company will deal with any communication made in good faith.
	5) The Whistleblower Committee will be responsible to review and investigate the improper conduct stated in the Report. All investigators are independent and they are required to conduct their investigation and analysis in a fair and objective manner. They are also required to uphold high legal and professional standards.
	6) The Whistleblower Policy is available for reference on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure			
Timeframe			

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	1) The Group recognises sustainability is integral to the work it does and views its management of sustainability as core to its efforts to generate value including:
		<ul> <li>a) continuing to meet shareholders' expectation;</li> <li>b) being environmentally responsible;</li> <li>c) putting the health and safety of its employees first;</li> <li>d) respecting human rights; and</li> <li>e) supporting the communities where it operates.</li> </ul>
		2) As stated in the Board Charter of the Company, the Board is responsible for the overall corporate governance of the Group, including setting sustainability strategies and ensuring that sustainability considerations are taken into account when the Board is implementing the sustainability strategies.
		3) In addition, the Board leads the Group's Sustainability Agenda, manages the Group's Sustainability Initiatives, and provides the final review and approval on sustainability matters related to the Group.
		4) As sustainability is important in creating long term value, the Board endeavours to integrate the principles of sustainability into the Group's strategies, policies and procedures.
		5) Each year, the Group identifies the sustainability issues most material to its business and stakeholders. It uses this assessment to help formulate its sustainability strategies.

	6)	The Group's strategic management on sustainability matters is driven by the Sustainability Steering Committee which comprises Divisional Presidents & CEOs, Group Chief Financial Officer, Group Chief Administrative Officer & Chief Human Resources Officer, Legal Director, Sustainability Officer and chaired by the President and Group CEO.
	7)	The Sustainability Working Committee, which comprises key department representatives, is responsible for the Group's day-to-day implementation of sustainability matters.
	8)	The roles and responsibilities of Sustainability Steering Committee and Sustainability Working Committee are outlined in the Sustainability Statement in the Annual Report.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged '.
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	1) The Company relies on the Sustainability Policy and Sustainability Statement which are available on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> to communicate and engage with its stakeholders.	
		2) The communication has been made via the following ways, amongst others:	
		a) To External Stakeholders:	
		<ul> <li>i) TRB's website;</li> <li>ii) Annual General Meetings;</li> <li>iii) Annual Reports;</li> <li>iv) Facebook page "Texchem Group – Official"; and</li> <li>v) Investor Relation Programmes.</li> <li>b) To Internal Stakeholders:</li> <li>i) Communication through the Sustainability Working Committee;</li> <li>ii) Facebook page "Texchemer ENGAGE";</li> <li>iii) Employee mobile applications; and</li> <li>iv) Trainings and corporate events.</li> </ul>	
Explanation for departure	:		
	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the column	ns be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	: A	pplied
Explanation on application of the practice	: 1	) The Board and senior management continuously keep themselves abreast with and understand the sustainability issues which are relevant to the Group and its stakeholders, including climate-related risks and opportunities, through continuous update, training and learning on the related laws, regulations and standards that are applicable to the Group in the environment it operates in.
	2	) In addition, updates are provided to the Board on sustainability- related matters which include news, reports, amendments made to the Listing Requirements and other regulatory requirements which are relevant to the Company relating to disclosures and compliances.
	3	The Group organised a training programme on Sustainability Risks and Opportunities and Section 17A of MACC Act 2009 on Anti-Corruption Measures in FY 2024 which was attended by Directors and senior management. Details of the Directors' attendance are set out in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement of Annual Report 2024. Moving forward, the management will organise trainings, seminars and/or webinars in relation to Economic, Environmental, Social and Governance ("EESG") for the Board when the need arises. In addition, updates or reports in relation to the Group's businesses will be distributed to the Board to ensure the Board is kept abreast on the latest developments and trends of the Group's businesses.
	4	) The Group has implemented various measures to drive sustainability in line with its business values and philosophy including environmental-related risks and opportunities.
	5	) Materiality Assessment is being conducted from time to time to review the materiality matters in line with the development in the industries in which TRB Group operate.

	6) The Materiality Assessment considers internal and external stakeholder perspectives and the EESG impacts of the Group's activities.
	7) Environmental-related risks and opportunities are material governance and strategic issues for the Group. The Board is actively engaged in the governance of these issues, including its strategic approach and performance against its commitments, supported by the Sustainability Steering Committee, Sustainability Working Committee and Audit Committee.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has oversight on the Group's economic, environmental, social and governance ("EESG") strategies, matters related to climate change and status of EESG implementation and performance.	
		2) The performance evaluations of the Board and senior management in addressing the Group's material sustainability risks and opportunities shall be reviewed and enhanced where necessary through regular periodical review.	
		3) The Sustainability Working Committee meets from time to time during the year to discuss and review matters set out below before submitting to the Sustainability Steering Committee and the Board's deliberation and approval:	
		a) Economic Performance; b) Product and Services Quality; c) Supply Chain Management; d) Energy Management; e) Water Management; f) Waste Management; g) Emissions Management; h) Community/Society; i) Diversity; j) Health and Safety; k) Labour Practices and Standards; l) Anti Bribery and Anti-Corruption; and m) Data Privacy and Security	
Explanation for departure	·		

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure			
Timeframe			

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

•		option of this practice should include a brief description of the ed person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in
Application :	Ad	opted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	1)	The Board has on 1 October 2022 appointed Ms Catherine Siew Seen Wa as the Sustainability Officer to manage sustainability efforts and strategies.
	2)	She is supported by the Sustainability Steering Committee and Sustainability Working Committee in the implementation and execution of sustainability strategies, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the Company and the Group.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<ol> <li>The Board has on 28 June 2022 adopted a Directors' Fit and Proper Policy ("F&amp;P Policy") to ensure rigorous and transparent process for the appointment or re-election of the Directors of the Company and its subsidiaries. The F&amp;P Policy is published on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a>.</li> </ol>
		2) NC systematically assesses the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and contribution of each individual director on an annual basis and such assessment is based on the criteria set out in the F&P Policy which include, amongst others, candidates' integrity, qualifications, skills, experience, expertise, competence, time and commitment.
		3) NC reviewed the tenure of each director on the Board in its yearly review and made recommendation to the Board for the Board's consideration.
		4) Upon the recommendation of the NC, the Board approved the appointment of Puan Mariam Binti Jamal as a new Independent Non-Executive Director on 2 May 2024 and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director on 1 October 2024.
		5) Article 22.10 of the Company's Constitution provides that any person appointed as a Director to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the existing Board shall hold office only until the next following Annual General Meeting and shall then be eligible for re-election. Following thereto, Puan Mariam Binti Jamal and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See are due to retire at the 51st AGM.
		6) Pursuant to Article 22.3 of the Company's Constitution, Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi and Dr Yuma Konishi are due to retire at the 51 <sup>st</sup> AGM.
		7) NC had conducted assessments based on the criteria set out in the F&P Policy and considered the results of the assessments on areas which include knowledge, integrity, experience, commitment, contributions and the overall performance of the retiring Directors, Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi, Dr Yuma Konishi, Puan Mariam Binti Jamal and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See and was satisfied

	that Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi, Dr Yuma Konishi, Puan Mariam Binti Jamal and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See have met the performance criteria set out in the F&P Policy in the discharge of their duties and responsibilities.
	8) Accordingly, NC had recommended to the Board the re-election of Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi, Dr Yuma Konishi, Puan Mariam Binti Jamal and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See at the 51st AGM.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	:	According to the Company's Constitution, the number of Dire shall be at least 2 but not more than 15.	ectors	
practice		At the end of FY 2024, the Board has 7 members comprise Executive Directors, 1 Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors. Accordingly, the Ecomprises a majority of Independent Non-Executive Directors.	ector Board	
		The composition of the Board meets the requirements of paragraph 15.02 of the Listing Requirements which requires at 2 Directors or 1/3 of the Board of the Company, whichever in higher, are independent Directors and the Board further comwith this Practice 5.2 which prescribes that at least half of the Ecomprises independent directors.	least s the plies	
		The Board is confident that the current composition of the Boable to provide independent and objective judgment to facilit balanced leadership in the Company as well as providing effective and balance to safeguard the interests of the shareholders.	ate a	
		The combination of diverse professionals with varied backgrous experience and expertise has enabled the Board to discharge responsibilities effectively and efficiently. All Independent of the Company's management and from any business or other relationship which could materinterfere with the exercise of independent judgment or the action act in the best interest of the Company.	ge its ndent d free erially	
		A Director who has a potential conflict of interest in a partition transaction is required to disclose his/her interest to the Comin accordance with the Conflict of Interest Policy, recuse abstain from deliberating and voting on a resolution in which she is interested or potentially interested.	pany and	
		Furthermore, the annual Directors' assessment was carried ou all Independent Directors have declared adherence with paragastical and Practice Note 13 of Listing Requirements of Esecurities on the requirements of the definition of "independent of the definition".	graph Bursa	

	8)	The Board is satisfied with the level of independence demonstrated by all Independent Directors. The profiles of the Board members are set out in the Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are requi	red t	o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application :	Applied			
Explanation on : application of the practice	The concept of independence adopted by the Board is in tandem with the definition of an Independent Director in paragraph 1.01 of the Listing Requirements and Practice Note 13 of the Listing Requirements. The key elements for fulfilling the criteria are the appointment of independent Directors who are not members of management (non-executive) and who are free from any business or other relationship which could interfere with the exercise of independent judgment or the ability to act in the best interests of the Company. The assessment of independence of the Independent Directors is carried out upon appointment, annually and at any other time where the circumstances of a Director change such as to warrant reconsideration.			
	2) The Board took note of the recommendation of this Practice 5.3 on the tenure of an independent director for a term of not exceeding 9 years.			
	3) The tenure of all Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company does not exceed a cumulative term of nine years.			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years.				
Application	:	Not Adopted		
Explanation on	:			
adoption of the				
•				
practice				

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<ol> <li>All Board and senior management appointments are made based on merit, diversity in skills, experience, age, background, gender ethnicity and other factors.</li> </ol>		
		2) The NC will take into consideration time, commitment, number of directorships and external obligations when considering candidate for directorships.		
		3) The Board will appoint Directors with proven past performance and business experience required to protect and promote the interest of the Company and also to support the long-term delivery of the Company's strategy.		
		All Directors are expected to comply with the Company's Directors Fit and Proper Policy and the Code of Conduct and Ethics. The Board believes each Director has demonstrated the attributes of devoting sufficient time to undertake the responsibilities of the role; honest and integrity; and a preparedness to question, challenge and critique throughout the year via their participation in Board meetings, as well as other activities that they have undertaken in their roles.		
		All Directors complied with Paragraph 15.06 of the Listing Requirements, i.e., does not hold more than 5 directorships in public listed companies and are able to devote sufficient time and commitment based on the current level of directorship(s) held.		
		At the end of FY 2024, the Board comprised 4 Independent Non- Executive Directors, 2 Executive Directors and 1 Non-Independen Non-Executive Director with a mix of suitably qualified and experienced professionals in the fields of business administration engineering in chemistry and material science, accountancy political science, human resource management, corporate finance and economics. This combination of different professions and skill		

		working together enables the Board to effectively lead and control the Company.							
	7)	gender to Board's insi	also embraces diversity in nationality, ethnicity, age and encourage diversity in perspective and balance the sight, experience and approach to decision making. At the 2024, the diversity in the race, age and gender is set out					balance the aking. At the	
				N	ation	ality a	nd et	thnicity	
					Malay			•	Foreign
			Malay	Chine	ese	India	an	Others	
		No. of Directors	3	2		0		0	2
						Age gı	roup		
			40-49		50-5			60-69	>70
		No. of Directors	1		0			5	1
						Gen	der		
				Male		CCIII		Fema	ale
		No. of Directors		4				3	
	8)	current cor independe	d through the NC's annual appraisal believes that the amposition of the Board brings the required mix of skills ence, gender diversity and core competencies required ard to discharge its duties effectively.						mix of skills,
	9)		governmen	t and	mini	ster o	r po	olitically a	ads of state, ctive in the
Explanation for departure	:								
Large companies are requ to complete the columns		•	he columns	below	. Non	-large	com	panies are	encouraged
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board will consider recommendation of potential candidates from existing Board members, management or major shareholders including independent sources.
		<ul> <li>2) The Company practises a clear and transparent nomination process which involves the following stages:</li> <li>a) identification of candidates.</li> <li>b) evaluation of suitability of candidates.</li> <li>c) meeting up with candidates.</li> <li>d) deliberation by the NC, taking into account the criteria set out in the F&amp;P Policy.</li> </ul>
		3) Candidates will be considered and evaluated by the NC in various aspects, <i>inter alia</i> , skills, knowledge, expertise and experience, professionalism, sound judgment, diversity of gender, time commitment, calibre, integrity and credibility on a continuing basis.
		4) The NC will then recommend the candidates for approval and appointment by the Board. The Company Secretaries will ensure that all appointments are properly made and that legal and regulatory obligations are met.
		5) During FY 2024, Puan Mariam Binti Jamal was appointed to the Board as an Independent Non-Executive Director on 2 May 2024 via the recommendation of Dr. Zarizana @ Izana binti Abdul Aziz, the Independent Non-Executive Director who retired on 29 April 2024 and Ms Cythia Ooi Gaik See was appointed to the Board as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director on 1 October 2024 via recommendation of the management.
		6) The NC has considered and evaluated the qualification, experience and expertise of Puan Mariam Binti Jamal and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See based on the criteria set out in the Fit & Proper Policy. Accordingly, the NC was of the opinion that they were suitable

<u> </u>		
		candidates to further strengthen the Board composition and dynamics.
	7)	An induction programme will be arranged for newly appointed Directors to familiarise themselves with the operations of the Group through briefings by the relevant management teams.
	8)	In line with the protocol adopted by the Company in relation to the acceptance of new directorship, each Director must adhere to the Conflict of Interest Policy and is required to notify the Chairman of the Board prior to accepting new directorships in public listed companies incorporated in Malaysia as well as directorships in corporations with similar businesses operating in the same jurisdiction; and the notice of appointment is also circulated/tabled to the Board for information.
	9)	The Board through the NC ensures that it recruits to the Board only individuals of sufficient calibre, knowledge and experience to fulfil the duties of a Director appropriately. Under its Terms of Reference, the NC will evaluate and determine the training needs of the Directors under the continuing education programmes.
	10)	The Board via the NC has undertaken an assessment on the training needs of the Directors under the continuing education programmes. The training programmes and seminars attended by the Directors during the financial year under review are set out in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are require to complete the columns b		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged .
Measure :		
Timeframe :		
	1	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

## Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<ol> <li>Shareholders may refer to the following sections in the Annual Report for information of directors who are standing for election or re-election:</li> </ol>
	<ul> <li>a) Profile of Directors;</li> <li>b) Explanatory Notes under the Notice of Annual General Meeting ("AGM"); and</li> <li>c) Statement Accompanying Notice of AGM.</li> </ul>
	2) It is the Company's policy to ensure that material information of directors disseminated to the shareholders is accurate, clear and in a timely manner.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Ар	plied
Explanation on : application of the practice	1)	By the NC's Terms of Reference, the members of the NC have elected a Chairman from amongst its members. The Board and the members of the NC have identified Dr Zarizana @ Izana Binti Abdul Aziz, the Independent Non-Executive Director to chair the NC effective from 1 January 2023 until her retirement from the Board on 29 April 2024. Puan Azian binti Mohd Yusof was then appointed as the Chairman of NC for the remaining of FY 2024.
	3)	<ul> <li>The Chairman of the NC shall:</li> <li>a) attend the AGMs and provide responses to questions addressed to her.</li> <li>b) lead the succession planning and appointment of Board members, including the future Chairman and Group CEO.</li> <li>c) lead the annual review of the Board effectiveness, ensuring that the performance of each individual Directors is independently assessed.</li> <li>The Chairman of NC has led the NC in conducting, inter alia, the following activities for FY 2024 and up to the date of this report:</li> <li>a) reviewed the overall composition of the Board and Board Committees;</li> <li>b) evaluated the individual Directors' performance as well as overall effectiveness of the Board as a whole;</li> <li>c) evaluated the term of office and performance of the Board Committees and each of the AC members;</li> <li>d) reviewed the independence of the Directors;</li> <li>e) assessed and made recommendation to the Board for the appointment of Puan Mariam Binti Jamal as a new Independent Non-Executive Director and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director;</li> <li>f) assessed and made recommendation to the Board for the reelection of Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi, Dr Yuma Konishi, Puan Mariam Binti Jamal and Ms Cynthia Ooi Gaik See who are subject to retirement at the forthcoming AGM; and</li> <li>g) reviewed the succession planning of Directors and senior management.</li> </ul>

Explanation for departure	•••		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	•		
Timeframe	•		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	: Ap	plied
Explanation on application of the practice	: 1)	The Company acknowledges the importance of boardroom diversity and committed to diversity of leadership at every levels. For purposes of compliance with the gender diversity, a wide range of initiatives and solutions have been proposed and implemented by the Company.
	2)	As at 31 December 2024, the Board comprised of 7 Directors, of whom 3 are women directors, providing a representation rate of 42.86%. Thus, the Company is in line with the recommendation of at least 30% women directors on the Board.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are requ	iired t	o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below	<i>i</i> .
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	1) The Company supports the approach of gender diversity and one of the key principles of this is to promote, develop and maintain an inclusive workplace and to enhance the successful advancement of gender diversity in the workforce. Such commitment is disclosed in the Company's Code of Conduct and Ethics under the heading of "Fair Dealing and Equality in Employment", which is available on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
		2) The Company has long recognised the value of developing and increasing the number of women on the Board and senior management roles in the Company. As an initial step taken by the Board towards achieving a more gender diversified Board, the Board had since 2013 set the number of women on the Board at 1. The Board met the target during FY 2024 as the Board has 3 women Directors on the Board.
		3) Apart from that, as at 31 December 2024, TRB Group has 33% women in the senior management position (General Managers and above).
		4) The Terms of Reference of the NC also provides that the main objective of the NC includes a commitment to achieving a balanced representation of individuals from diverse backgrounds, such as gender, ethnicity and age.
		5) The Company will continue to promote diversity in its widest possible sense and the Board and NC remain committed to ensuring that the Company's policies and practices support this approach with a view to harnessing the potential of its workforce and driving the success of the business.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are to complete the colu	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

#### Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. **Application Applied Explanation on** The NC systematically assesses the effectiveness of the Board, the application of the Board Committees and the contribution of each individual Director practice on an annual basis and the F&P Policy serves as a guide for NC in its review and assessment. All assessments and evaluations carried out by the NC in the discharge of all its functions are documented. Assessment forms have been developed to facilitate the assessment process. 2) Assessment of the Board and Board Committees are performed on a Board review or self-assessment basis whilst assessment of individual Directors is performed on a peer review basis. Each Director is provided with the same set of assessment forms for their completion. The results of all assessments and comments by Directors are summarised and deliberated at the NC meeting and thereafter the NC's Chairman will report the results and deliberation to the Board. 3) The assessment of the Board and the Board Committees are based on: composition board process adequacy of information and processes accountability performance benchmark standard of conduct 4) The criteria used, amongst others, for individual Director includes: abilities, competencies, knowledge, integrity and such other criteria which are more particularly set out in the F&P Policy;

		<ul> <li>participation at Board and Board Committees' meetings including the contribution to the business strategies and performance of the Group</li> <li>attendance of meetings</li> <li>corporate governance including sustainability matters</li> <li>independence</li> <li>absence of actual and/or potential conflicts of interest</li> </ul>
	5)	In respect of the 2024 annual performance evaluation, it was concluded that:
		<ul> <li>the Board and the Board Committees discharged their duties and responsibilities effectively.</li> <li>each Director continued to perform effectively and demonstrated commitment to his/her role.</li> </ul>
	6)	The Board is satisfied with the current evaluation process. Be that as it may, the Board will continue to review the Board's evaluation process as and when deemed necessary to ensure it remains a valuable feedback mechanism for improving the Board effectiveness.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns by		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged v.
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

#### Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Ар	plied
Explanation on : application of the practice	1)	The remuneration policies practised on Directors and senior management's remuneration by the RC is to provide the remuneration packages necessary to attract, retain and motivate Directors and senior management of the quality required to manage the business of the Company and to align the interest of the Directors and senior management with those of the shareholders.
	2)	The Executive Directors did not participate directly in any way in determining their individual remuneration. Executive Directors receive Director's fees and bonuses based on the achievement of specific goals related to the Group's performance (including operational results).
	3)	The Board as a whole determines the remuneration of Non-Executive Directors with individual Directors abstaining from decisions in respect of their individual remuneration. Independent Non-Executive Directors do not receive any performance related remuneration.
	4)	The Remuneration Policy and Procedures was approved by the Board on 27 February 2018. The Board will periodically review the Remuneration Policy and Procedures to ensure its effectiveness. A copy of the Remuneration Policy and Procedures is available for reference on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
	5)	The Company had obtained its shareholders' approval for payment of Directors' fees and the payment of Directors' benefits to the Independent Non-Executive Directors who were members of the AC for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 at the last AGM held on 29 April 2024.

	6)	The RC was satisfied that during FY 2024, the approved policies and practices operated as intended and delivered outcomes that fairly reflected the different roles and responsibilities of Non-Executive Directors, Executive Directors and senior management.
Explanation for :		
departure		
Largo companios aro roqui	rad t	a complete the columns helpy. Non large companies are ensuraged
to complete the columns b		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	eiuw	•
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

#### Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application :	Δn	plied
Application .	7.10	piicu
Explanation on : application of the practice	1)	The Board is supported by the RC in implementing its remuneration policies and procedures on remuneration of the Board and senior management.
	2)	The RC comprises all Independent Non-Executive Directors.
	3)	The RC discharged its duties and responsibilities in accordance with its Terms of Reference, <i>inter alia</i> , reviewing the remuneration packages, reward structure and other benefits applicable to the Board and senior management and making the appropriate recommendation to the Board.
	4)	The duties and responsibilities of the RC have been clearly specified in the RC's Terms of Reference, which is available on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requ	red to	o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# **Practice 8.1**

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Ар	plied
Explanation on application of the practice	2)	In line with the Code, the disclosure of the remuneration of Directors of the Company is made on a named basis. Details of the nature and amount of each major element of the remuneration of each Director during the FY 2024 are set out in the table below.  No remuneration was paid to the Non-Executive Directors who are also the Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company other than Directors' Fee and Audit Committee Fee.  All Independent Non-Executive Directors do not sit on the board of any subsidiaries of the Group.

			Company ('000)							Group ('000)								
No	Name	Directorate	Directors' Fee	AC Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other	Total	Directors' Fee	AC Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other	Total
1	Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi	Executive Director	250	0	0	264	43	71	300	928	809	0	0	1,800	249	99	362	3,319
2	Dr Yuma Konishi <sup>1</sup>	Executive Director	250	0	0	78	11	0	11	350	855	0	40	663	232	45	100	1,935
3	Cynthia Ooi Gaik See	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	100	0	0	0	0	0	0	100	215	0	4	707	163	8	105	1,202
4	Yap Kee Keong <sup>2</sup>	Executive Director	0	0	27	243	0	8	325	603	506	0	90	810	0	28	2,104	3,538
5	Dato' Azman bin Mahmud	Independent Director	100	0	0	0	0	0	0	100	100	0	0	0	0	0	0	100
6	Jony Raw	Independent Director	100	10	0	0	0	0	0	110	100	10	0	0	0	0	0	110
7	Azian Binti Mohd Yusof	Independent Director	100	10	0	0	0	0	0	110	100	10	0	0	0	0	0	110
8	Mariam binti Jamal	Independent Director	100	0	0	0	0	0	0	100	100	0	0	0	0	0	0	100
9	Dr Zarizana @ Izana Binti Abdul Aziz <sup>3</sup>	Independent Director	0	10	0	0	0	0	20	30	0	10	0	0	0	0	20	30

## Notes:

- 1. Dr Yuma was redesignated to the President and Group Chief Executive Officer on 4 September 2024.
- 2. Mr Yap Kee Keong resigned as President and Group Chief Executive Officer upon his retirement on 4 September 2024.
- 3. Dr Zarizana @ Izana binti Abdul Aziz retired as Independent Non-Executive Director on 29 April 2024.

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

## Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure		
Explanation on application of the practice	•			
Explanation for departure	:	1) The disclosure on the remuneration of top 5 senior management in the bands of RM50,000 is set out in the table below.		
		2) The disclosure below is based on the remuneration of the top 5 senior management of the Group which excludes the Group Chief Financial Officer. The Board has considered this matter and is of the opinion that the disclosure on a named basis would not be in the best interest of the Group due to confidentiality and security concerns as well as the competitive conditions for talent in the industry.		
The Board had benchmarked the remuneration packal Company's senior management with industry standards to remuneration of the senior management is appropriate a with the individual's responsibilities and contribution. With the robust internal process, the Board believes that the remuneration process, the Board believes that the remuneration packages are justified by individual per job responsibilities and the Group's performance against objectives.				
• •		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns	be	IOW.		
Measure	:			
Timeframe	:			

			Company									
No	Name	Position	Directors' Fee	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Senior Management 1	N/A	150,001-200,000	500,001-550,000	0-50,000	400,001-450,000	0-50,000	100,001-150,000	1,250,001-1,300,000			
2	Senior Management 2	N/A	100,001-150,000	600,001-650,000	0-50,000	150,001-200,000	0-50,000	50,001-100,000	950,001-1,000,000			
3	Senior Management 3	N/A	100,001-150,000	450,001-500,000	0-50,000	100,001-150,000	0-50,000	50,001-100,000	800,001-850,000			
4	Senior Management 4	N/A	200,001-250,000	250,001-300,000	0-50,000	100,001-150,000	0-50,000	50,001-100,000	750,001-800,000			
5	Senior Management 5	N/A	100,001-150,000	300,001-350,000	50,001-100,000	200,001-250,000	0-50,000	0-50,000	750,001-800,000			

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)								
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here									
2	Input info here	Input info here									
3	Input info here	Input info here									
4	Input info here	Input info here									
5	Input info here	Input info here									

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	1) By the AC's Terms of Reference, Membership (sub-paragraph 5.0), the AC shall elect a Chairman from among its members who shall be an Independent Non-Executive Director who is not the Chairman of the Board. On 1 January 2020, Mr Jony Raw, a Certified Public Accountant and Chartered Accountant and an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company was redesignated as AC Chairman. He is not the Chairman of the Board. The Chairman of the Board is Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Fumihiko Konishi.					
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are requir to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.					
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

## Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	1) To-date, the Company has not appointed a former audit partner to
application of the		be a member of the TRB AC. Furthermore, by the AC's Terms of
practice		Reference, Membership (sub-paragraph 3.0), no former audit
practice		
		partner shall be appointed as a member of the Audit Committee
		before observing a cooling-off period of at least 5 years.
Explanation for	•	
•	•	
departure		
	ŀ	
Large companies are rec	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
• .		,
to complete the columns	s be	10W.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

## Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	:	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	•••	1) Texchem group adopted the revised 2021 Malaysia Corporate Governance Practise 9.3, by establishing policies and procedures to access the suitability and independence of external auditors. The new policies and procedures have been approved by AC on 27 October 2021.				
		2) The Terms of Reference of AC has outlined the roles and responsibilities of AC in reviewing the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.				
		3) The AC meets with KPMG and the internal auditor twice a year without the presence of the management.				
	4) The AC has obtained annual assurance of independe external auditors after the audit.					
		5) The AC has conducted an annual evaluation of the performance of the external auditor and undertaken follow-up measures, where required.				
Explanation for departure	:					
Large companies are red to complete the column	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged rlow.				
Measure	:					
Timeframe						

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	: Adopted						
Explanation on adoption of the practice	Board from amou fewer than 3 No being independer	Board from among the Board members and shall consist of no fewer than 3 Non-Executive Directors, with a majority of them being independent.					
		Members					
	Jony Raw	Chairman, Independent Non-Executive Director					
	Azian Binti Mohd Yus	sof Independent Non-Executive Director					
	Mariam Binti Jamal Independent Non-Executive Dire						

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

#### Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<ol> <li>The AC members are expected to devote adequate time to update their knowledge and skills through appropriate continuing education programmes so that they can discharge their responsibilities effectively as an AC.</li> </ol>
		<ol> <li>The AC Chairman and members of the AC are financially literate and have carried out their duties in accordance with the AC's Terms of Reference.</li> </ol>
		3) Based on the outcome of the AC effectiveness assessment carried out by the NC during the year, the Board is satisfied with the AC's performance as its Chairman and members possessed the necessary knowledge, experience and skills necessary for the overall effectiveness of the AC in the following:  a) Financial reporting and its process
		<ul> <li>The AC reviewed the quarterly unaudited financial statements of the Group with Management in the presence of the Head of Group Internal Audit Department ("GIAD") before recommending them for approval by the Board and issuance to stakeholders.</li> </ul>
		<ul> <li>The AC reviewed the audited annual financial statements of the Company and Group with Management in the presence of the external auditors and the Head of GIAD before recommending them for approval by the Board and issuance to stakeholders.</li> </ul>
		As part of the governance process to review the quarterly and annual financial statements by the AC:

- Based on the assurance assignments undertaken in each quarter, the Head of GIAD assured the AC that there were no material issues or major control deficiencies noted which would pose a high risk to the overall system of internal control under review.
- The AC has reviewed with Management the quarterly unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements which have been prepared in all material respects with MFRS134, Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements.
- The external auditors have presented their independent Auditor's Report on the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Company and Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 together with the key audit matters therein and their observations, findings and recommendation for improvements noted during their audit.

#### (b) Continuing education:

During the year, the AC members attended the following training programmes to keep abreast of the latest industry developments, financial reporting standards and business practices:

Director	Training/ Seminars/ Conferences
Jony Raw	Mandatory Accreditation     Programme Part II: Leading for Impact.
	2) Sustainability Risks & Opportunities; and Section 17A of Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 2009 on Anti-Corruption measures.
Azian Binti Mohd Yusof	Mandatory Accreditation     Programme Part II: Leading for     Impact.
	2) Frameworks and Strategies for Guiding Sustainability: Introduction to Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG") and Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures ("TCFD") and ESG Metrics and Reporting.  Sustainability Risks & Opportunities; and Section 17A of Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 2009 on Anti-Corruption measures.

Explanation for : departure	Mariam Binti Jamal	3)	Mandatory Accreditation Programme ("MAP"). Bursa Academy: Conflict of Interest and Governance of Conflict of Interest. Sustainability Risks & Opportunities; and Section 17A of Malaysian Anti- Corruption Commission Act 2009 on Anti-Corruption measures.
Large companies are requir	ed to complete the columns h	elov	v. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	•	Ciov	v. Won large companies are encouraged
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

## Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	1) The Board affirms its' responsibility for the integrity, adequacy and effectiveness of TRB Group's risk management and internal control system. This system covers governance, enterprise risk management, organisational, financial, operational, regulatory and compliance controls.	
		2) The Board recognises that the system is an ongoing process designed to manage, rather than eliminate the risk of not complying with the Group's policies and achieving its long-term strategic objectives. Therefore, the system provides reasonable, but not absolute assurance against the occurrence of any material misstatement of information, loss or fraud.	
		3) The Group has an Enterprise Risk Management ("ERM") framework in line with ISO31000 aligned with corporate objectives and embedded in the daily operations of individual companies. The ERM system is an ongoing and systematic process to identify, analyse, evaluate, respond, monitor and report on risks.	
		4) The Group has a Risk Management Policy which is a statement of its overall intention and commitment to adopt and use enterprise risk management to achieve corporate objectives. The policy which is available on the Company's website (www.texchemgroup.com) applies to the Company and its' subsidiaries excluding associates.	
Explanation for departure	:		
	-	d to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the column	ıs be	ow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

## Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The key features and processes that have been established to ensure the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's governance, risk management and internal control system are as follows:	
		<ul> <li>a) Organisational and Reporting Structure</li> <li>The Group has an organisational structure with clearly defined lines of responsibility and delegation of authority. A hierarchical reporting system is in place with appropriate authority limits, proper segregation of duties, annual budgeting, monthly reporting of variances between the actual and budgeted results for corrective action to be taken and human resource management policies. Policies and procedures to ensure compliance with risk management, internal controls and relevant laws and regulations are set out in the standard operating procedures of the individual companies.</li> </ul>	
		<ul> <li>Executive Committee</li> <li>An EXCO was established by the Board to manage the Group's key risks and operations in accordance with its' annual budget and long-term strategic objectives and strategies as well as the policies and business directions as approved by the Board. The EXCO executes the strategies approved by the Board and addresses issues arising from changes in the external environment and internal operating conditions.</li> </ul>	
		<ul> <li>c) Risk Governance Structure</li> <li>The current risk governance structure comprises the following namely:</li> <li>i) Individual companies' management and risk owners who perform and monitor day-to-day risk management activities and controls.</li> </ul>	
		ii) Risk and compliance oversight in which the Group Chief Risk Officer and Divisional Management and their risk officers are responsible for designing, reviewing and improving the risk management framework and process to ensure effective risk management.	

- iii) The provision of independent assurance by the internal audit function on the adequacy and effectiveness of risk management and internal control system.
- iv) Board oversight and monitoring of the effectiveness of the Group's risk management activities and internal controls.
- d) Risk Management Process (Operational, Financial, Anti-Bribery & Corruption and Sustainability)
- At the individual company level, risks were identified, analysed and evaluated using risk (heat) maps currently based on their likelihood of occurrence and severity of consequence expressed as the financial impact on revenue, cash flow, profit, legal and compliance and reputation. Risks were rated as critical, high, moderate and low in which key risks identified would comprise mainly critical, high and moderate risks.
- Every 6 months, the Management of individual companies will review the relevance of existing risks and assess new ones. The respective company's own risk profile is updated after assessing the suitability and effectiveness of the risk controls.
- The Divisional President/CEO then reviews the divisional risks and their control effectiveness with Individual companies' Management.
   The Risk Report by each Divisional President/CEO is then submitted to the Chief Risk Officer at the corporate headquarters for review.
- The Chief Risk Officer has reviewed and presented the Group's Risk Report and updated the Board every 6 months on the status of the Group's enterprise risk management process, changes in risk profiles and their controls in place.
- e) Group's Anti-Corruption System
- The Group has implemented its Anti-Corruption Policy and Procedures based on the T.R.U.S.T. principles set out in the Guidelines on Adequate Procedures issued by the Prime Minister's Department in accordance with Section 17A of the Malaysian Anti Corruption Commission Act 2009. The Anti-Corruption Policy and Procedures including the revised Code of Conduct and Ethics and the Vendor Code of Conduct were designed to assist Directors and employees to identify and avoid corrupt acts and provide guidance on the standards of behaviour to which all Directors and employees must adhere to. The Group has carried out controls to evaluate the risk of bribery and corruption associated with third parties based on Due Diligence Policy, Procedures and Dealing with External Stakeholders/Parties. In the year 2024, the Group has adopted the enhanced version of Conflict of Interest Policy in line with MMLR, Chapter 8, 9 and 15.
- In addition, an awareness training has been conducted to ensure such risks are mitigated. The Group shall continue with its effort in

	strengthening the measures put in place in relation to its Anti-Corruption Policy and Procedures together with Conflict of Interest Policy from time to time.  f) Risk Management Assurance
	<ul> <li>The Group's in-house Internal Audit function has conducted independent audits of major subsidiaries on the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, enterprise risk management and internal control systems, operational effectiveness, compliance with policies and procedures and highlighted findings of noncompliance, control deficiencies and recommendations for improvement.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>An enterprise risk-based annual audit plan setting out the audit timing, areas of audit focus and scope of work has been approved by the AC at the beginning of each year.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>During the year, the Internal Audit function has provided the Senior Management, AC and Board with reports on the audit findings, recommendations for improvement and management's responses and action plans. The Internal Audit has also provided the AC and Board with updates on the subsequent execution of the management's action plans. Audit issues and actions taken by Management were discussed and deliberated during the AC meetings. Minutes of the AC meetings which recorded these deliberations were tabled to the Board. A summary of these issues, if material, and other matters highlighted by the Internal Audit for the year was also tabled for the Board's attention at year-end.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>g) Assurance by President &amp; Group Chief Executive Officer and Group Chief Financial Officer</li> <li>The Board has also received assurance from the President &amp; Group Chief Executive Officer and Group Chief Financial Officer that the risk management and internal control systems of the Company and its subsidiaries were operating adequately and effectively, in all material aspects based on the risk management and internal control system adopted.</li> </ul>
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage to complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

# Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

# Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on	:	1) The AC is assisted by an in-house Internal Audit function in	
application of the practice		discharging its duties and responsibilities which is independent of the Group's operations and business activities.	
		2) The Internal Audit function is established to add value and improve the Group's operations by conducting independent and objective assurance and consulting activities to ensure the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's governance, anti-bribery and corruption, whistleblowing, risk management and internal control system in achieving corporate objectives. In its current structure, the Internal Audit can provide Directors and Management with pertinent information about weaknesses in the system of risk management and internal control allowing Management to take timely remedial action.	
		3) The Internal Audit's position, objectives, independence, ethical conduct, authority, role, responsibilities and scope of work are articulated in the Internal Audit Charter approved by the Board which is posted on the Company's website, www.texchemgroup.com. The Internal Audit Charter is reviewed annually and updated as and when required.	
		4) The Internal Audit function reports administratively to the Group Chief Executive Officer and functionally to the AC which reviews and approves its annual risk-based audit plan, cost budget and human resources requirements to ensure it is adequately resourced with competent and proficient internal auditors. The AC also conducts annual performance evaluations of the Internal Audit function and its staff.	
		5) An enterprise risk-based approach aligned with corporate objectives is adopted in audit planning so that critical and high audit risk areas are audited annually. Audit risks are determined based on enterprise risks identified by Management, prior audit experience and Management input. They are then rated as critical, high, moderate and low audit risks based on the same criteria of the likelihood of occurrence and consequence adopted in the Group's enterprise risk management system. The plan, which covers the audit of subsidiaries excluding associates, sets out the	

		audit timing, scope of work, areas of audit focus and resource requirements.
	6)	During the year, the Internal Audit conducted assurance assignments in accordance with the risk-based plan. The Internal Audit function reviewed and evaluated the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls of the Group's governance and risk management system relating to:  • Achievement of corporate objectives  • Reliability and integrity of financial and operating information  • Effectiveness and efficiency of operations process and controls  • Effectiveness and efficiency of Anti-Bribery and Corruption process and controls in accordance with the MACC Act Section 17A  • Safeguarding company assets  • Compliance with relevant laws, regulations, internal policies
		and procedures
	7)	Audit findings and recommendations for improvement were reported in the Internal Audit Reports addressed to Senior Management for prompt corrective action to be taken. The AC was provided with these Audit Reports with management's responses and their action plans for review and deliberation with Management at the AC meetings. Follow-up reviews were also conducted by the Internal Audit function to ensure that audit matters were adequately addressed by Management.
	8)	At year end, the Head of GIAD has presented the yearly executive summary, annual plan and budget to the AC, highlighting significant audit matters and issues, if any, noted during the year that the Internal Audit wished to bring to the Board's attention.
Explanation for : departure		
		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		
l .	1	1

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

## Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<ol> <li>All internal audit personnel (including the Head of GIAD) are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence. This will be disclosed in the upcoming Audit Committee Report.</li> </ol>
		2) The Internal Audit Department governs itself through adherence to International Professional Practices Framework ("IPPF") promulgated by The Institution of Internal Auditors. The IPPF encompasses the Purpose of Internal Auditing, Core Principles, the Code of Ethics and Professionalism, and the Global Internal Audit Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.
		3) As part of its quality assurance and improvement programme, the Internal Audit function conducts an annual internal assessment of its conformance to the Standards and Code of Ethics and provides the assessment results to senior Management, Audit Committee and Board at year-end. These assessment results are validated independently by an external assessor by an external assessor within a certain time frame.
		4) At year-end, the Head of GIAD has provided assurance to Senior Management, Audit Committee and the Board that during the year the Internal Audit function and activities were conducted in conformance with Texchem Group Code of Conduct and Ethics, Institute of Internal Auditors Ethics & Professionalism and the audit assignments were also undertaken objectively and independently, free from any conflicts of interest and relationships, and in accordance with the Group's Internal Audit Charter.
		5) During the year, the Internal Audit function was headed by the Head of GIAD, Mr. Lim Aik Luen, who has a Master of Business Administration from University of Sunderland (UK), Bachelor Degree in Accounting from Victoria University of Technology (Australia) and is a member of the Institute of Internal Auditors. He has 24 years of experience in internal audits from various public

		listed companies. He has intimate knowledge and understanding of the business and operations of all Divisions and has direct access to the TRB Board members and Divisional Management.	
	6)	As at 31 December 2024, the staff strength of the Internal Audit function was 3 comprising the Head of GIAD and 2 Senior Executives who all are accounting graduates, with external and internal auditing experience, some are members of the IIA Malaysia and certified accountants.	
	7)	In 2024, the Internal Audit staff attended relevant training courses to enhance their professional competency and skills in internal auditing.	
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

## Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	•	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	1) The Company acknowledges the importance of timely and equal dissemination of material information to shareholders, investors and public at large. As such, the Board observes the Corporate Disclosure Guide issued by Bursa Malaysia Berhad which can be viewed from Bursa Securities' website at <a href="https://www.bursamalaysia.com">www.bursamalaysia.com</a> as well as adhering to and complying with the disclosure requirements of the Listing Requirements.
		2) While the Company endeavours to provide as much information as possible to its shareholders and stakeholders, it is mindful of legal and regulatory framework governing the release of material and price-sensitive information. Such material and price-sensitive information is not released unless it has been duly announced or made public through proper channels.
		3) The Company's website, <a href="www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> , provides a comprehensive avenue for the dissemination of the latest information to the shareholders and public, such as dedicated sections on corporate information including financial information, Company news and corporate governance. Shareholders are able to put questions to the Company through its e-mail address published in the website and the Company will reply accordingly.
		4) The Company maintains 2 Facebook page, "Texchem Group – Official" and "Texchemer ENGAGE" where corporate events and staff activities are posted as a way to engage with the employees and general public in this digital era.
		5) The Company's sub-subsidiary Sushi King Sdn Bhd ("SKSB") has also launched Sushi King mobile application which allows stakeholders to communicate with SKSB at any time.
		6) The AGM is the principal forum for dialogue with shareholders who are given opportunity and time to express their views or raise questions in connection with the Company's operations, financial performance and other matters affecting shareholders' interests.

	8)	As an ongoing effort for the Company to strengthen the Company's relationship with the shareholders, the Company continues to build shareholders' confidence by keeping shareholders informed of all major developments and performance of the Group through timely announcement on quarterly results and various disclosures and announcements made to the Bursa Securities via the Bursa Link, press releases, the Company's Annual Reports and circulars to shareholders and maintaining an active dialogue with shareholders with the intention of giving shareholders as much as possible, a clear and complete picture of the Company's performance and position.  Press conferences may be held to brief members of the media on key events of the Company where necessary. In addition, throughout the financial year under review, the Company had a programme for meetings or interviews with its bankers, investment community or press.
		, .
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi	red t	o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b		,
to complete the columns b	21000	•
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

## Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	Not applicable – Not a Large Company	
Explanation on application of the practice		
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are real	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	•	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	1) The Company endeavours to issue the Notice of AGM at least 28 days prior to the meeting to accord sufficient time to the shareholders to prepare for the meeting and make informed voting decisions.
		<ul> <li>2) Last year's AGM ("50<sup>th</sup> AGM") was held on 29 April 2024 by way of a virtual meeting. The Notice, Proxy Form and Administrative Guide for the 50<sup>th</sup> AGM were issued on 29 March 2024 and were also published in the Company's website at <a href="www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a>. The Notice for the forthcoming AGM ("51<sup>st</sup> AGM") scheduled to be held on 23 April 2025 will be issued on 24 March 2025. The notice period for AGMs since 2018 is a minimum of 28 days, which is in compliance with the requirement under the Company's Constitution, the Act and the Listing Requirement that require the Notice of AGM to be sent out at least 21 days prior to the AGM.</li> <li>3) The Notice of AGM also provides detailed explanations for resolutions proposed along with any background information and reports or recommendations that are relevant, where required and necessary, to enable shareholders to make informed decisions regarding the business agenda of the AGM. The Notice of AGM,</li> </ul>
		Proxy Form and Administrative Guide are also published in the Company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are rec to complete the column		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged clow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Ар	plied
Explanation on : application of the practice	1)	Pursuant to the guidance issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia, the Company has conducted its 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM by way of a virtual meeting through live streaming and online remote voting using the Remote Participation and Voting Facilities ("RPV").
	2)	At the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM, all the 7 Directors were present to engage directly with the shareholders. Out of the 7 Directors, 3 Directors were the Chairmen of the AC, NC and RC respectively. All Directors and Chairmen of the Board Committees were present to provide response to questions posted by shareholders. The senior management and external auditors were also in attendance to respond to the shareholders' queries.
	3)	The shareholders and proxies attended the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM via RPV which were available on Securities Services e-Portal at https://sshsb.net.my/.
	4)	The 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM proceedings included the Group CEO's presentation of the Company's operations and financial performance for 2023 and Questions & Answers sessions.
	5)	Since the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM was conducted on a virtual basis through live streaming, the shareholders were encouraged to send questions in relation to the agenda items for the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM or about the Group's operations in general before the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM to <a href="trb@texchemgroup.com">trb@texchemgroup.com</a> . Alternatively, shareholders may also post question during the AGM via query box facility.
	6)	The Chairman and the Group CEO took turns to read out and answer the relevant questions received in advance and those via real time typed texts submission from the shareholders. Where it is not possible to provide immediate answers, the Chairman will undertake to furnish the shareholder with a written answer after the AGM.
Explanation for : departure		

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

## Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	The Company does not have a large number of shareholders to warrant voting in absentia at a General Meeting. As at 5 March 2025, the Company has 3,792 shareholders. The Company did not, in the past, held meetings in remote locations and does not intend to have meetings in remote locations in the future.  1) To encourage shareholders to attend General Meetings: -	
		a) the Company, as stated in the Constitution of the Company, allows its shareholders to vote by proxy. A shareholder entitled to attend, speak and vote at a meeting may appoint proxy/ proxies to attend, speak and vote instead of the shareholder.	
		b) where the situation permits, the Company would hold its general meeting at places that are easily accessible and at a time convenient to the shareholders. The Company has held its AGMs in Jen Hotel in the past as it is familiar to most shareholders of the Company since many past AGMs were held at the same venue.	
		c) The 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM was conducted on a virtual basis using the Remote Participation and Voting Facilities ("RPV") provided by Securities Services (Holdings) Sdn Bhd, the poll administrator appointed by the Company.	
		The RPV, a private, secure and access-controlled platform, enabled shareholders to attend, participate, submit questions prior to the AGM and via real time submission of typed texts and to vote remotely without physically attending the meeting.	
		Shareholders were provided with the Administrative Guide which sets out the guidelines for shareholders and proxies on the conduct and voting procedures using RPV 28 days prior the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM.	

The results of the RPV have been duly verified by Commercial Quest Sdn Bhd, the independent scrutineer appointed by the Company, and announced by the Chairman at the AGM. The details of the voting results were announced to Bursa Securities on the same day.

Therefore, the intended outcome of this Practice has been achieved as the shareholders were able to participate and engage with the Board and senior management effectively to make informed voting decisions at the AGM.

- 2) Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29(A) of the Listing Requirements, all resolutions tabled at general meetings will be put to vote by way of a poll and verified by an independent scrutineer. Accordingly, the Company has adopted poll voting for all resolutions proposed since the Extraordinary General Meeting held in 2016. The voting results were announced at the meetings and through Bursa Securities on the same day.
- 3) The Company recognises that cyber threats are constantly evolving, becoming increasingly sophisticated and complex due to factors, amongst others, the increasing demand across the industry and customer expectations for continued expansion of services delivered over the internet; increasing reliance on internet-based products, applications and data storage.
- 4) The Group has experienced a cybersecurity incident in FY 2024 whereby some data in the servers were encrypted and access to the data was blocked ("Incident"). Upon discovering the Incident, the Group took immediate and appropriate action to isolate the network and to restore the affected server. Simultaneously, the Group has engaged an external consultant to investigate the Incident, address any potential gap, strengthen the Group's overall cybersecurity infrastructure and assist in the recovery of data. To the best knowledge of the Group, there were no data leakage and no complaints were received regarding the loss of customer data or violation of privacy.
- 5) The Company acknowledges the need to continuously improve its monitoring and control of cyber threats through effective security measures and protocols, amongst others:
  - a) to conduct regular cybersecurity and privacy training for employees;
  - to focus on ensuring that the Company's technology systems remained stable and that heightened fraud monitoring and cybersecurity is in place; and
  - c) to concentrate on defending the Company's systems against increased levels and new forms of attack from external agents.

	6) The Company also continues to focus on complying with laws and regulations relating to data privacy.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

#### Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. **Application Applied Explanation on** The President and Group CEO presented the report on TRB Group application of the to the shareholders at the beginning of the 50<sup>th</sup> AGM. practice 2) Shareholders were encouraged to submit their questions before the 50<sup>th</sup> AGM at trb@texchemgroup.com or post the questions using query box facility during the 50th AGM. In addition, upon commencement of the 50th AGM, the Chairman duly advised the shareholders that they were allowed and encouraged to submit their questions or queries in the query box of Remote Participation and Voting Facilities throughout the 50<sup>th</sup> AGM proceedings. 3) The Company facilitates and encourages shareholder participation at its AGMs. These meetings provide an update for shareholders on its performance and offer an opportunity for shareholders to ask questions and vote. The Chairman and the Group CEO read out and answered the relevant questions received. 4) All the Directors, senior management and external auditors also participated in the 50<sup>th</sup> AGM to provide response to questions posted by shareholders. 5) The Company encourages shareholders to make their views known to the Company. Shareholders can contact the Company at any time through the Company's Investor Relations team, with contact details available at the Company's website www.texchemgroup.com or the Company's Facebook page "Texchem Group – Official". **Explanation for** departure

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

#### Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures

undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform. **Application Applied Explanation on** The Company engaged Securities Services (Holdings) Sdn Bhd to application of the provide the Remote Participation and Voting Facilities ("RPV"). practice 2) Shareholders were provided with the Administrative Guide which sets out the guidelines for shareholders and proxies on the conduct and voting procedures using RPV at least 28 days prior to the 50th AGM. 3) The Company has closely monitored the RPV during the 50<sup>th</sup> AGM to ensure a seamless execution of the 50<sup>th</sup> AGM and also a smooth interaction between the Company and its shareholders. 4) Relevant questions posted by shareholders would be made visible to all meeting participants during the AGM. 5) Further details on the conduct of this virtual meeting are set out in the explanation to Practice 13.3 of this CG Report. 6) The Company's virtual engagements with its shareholders have risen throughout the year via various digital platforms and this reflected its focus on continuous engagement with its shareholders. **Explanation for** departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication general meeting.	n of Ke	ey Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Minutes of the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM were available on the company's website at <a href="https://www.texchemgroup.com">www.texchemgroup.com</a> within thirty (30) business days after the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are	requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the colu	ımns be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

# SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.